

STATE OF WISCONSIN
SUPREME COURT

RECEIVED

05-19-2017

**CLERK OF SUPREME COURT
OF WISCONSIN**

Appeal No.: 2015AP002019

TETRA TECH EC, INC., and
LOWER FOX RIVER REMEDIATION LLC,
Petitioners-Appellants-Petitioners,

v.

WISCONSIN DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE,
Respondent-Respondent.

Appeal from the District III of the Wisconsin Court of Appeals' December 28,
2016 decision affirming the Order dated September 11, 2015
of the Circuit Court for Brown County
Honorable Marc A. Hammer, Presiding

BRIEF OF PETITIONERS-APPELLANTS-PETITIONERS

Frederic J. Brouner (#1015436)
Donald Leo Bach (#1014386)
Barret V. Van Sicklen (#1060852)
DeWitt Ross & Stevens S.C.
Two East Mifflin Street, Suite 600
Madison, WI 53703
608-255-8891

May 19, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTRODUCTION	1
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	3
THE RETAIL SALES TAX STATUTE AT ISSUE.....	4
STATEMENT CONCERNING ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
I. NATURE OF THE CASE	5
II. STATEMENT OF FACTS	5
A. Tetra Tech and the LLC.....	5
B. SDI’s Activities	5
C. Notices of Field Tax Audit Actions Were Issued to the LLC and Tetra Tech	7
D. The Taxpayers Filed Petitions for Redetermination.....	7
III. PROCEEDINGS BEFORE THE COMMISSION	8
A. The Taxpayers and the DOR Filed Cross Motions for Summary Judgment Where, for the First Time, the DOR Alleged SDI’s Activity Was “Processing” Under Wis. Stat. § 77.52(2)(a)11.....	8
B. The Commission Found That SDI Performed the Function of Separation but That SDI’s Activities Were Nonetheless Subject to Wisconsin’s Sales/Use Tax Because SDI’s Activities Were “Processing.”	9
IV. THE CIRCUIT COURT DECISION	10
V. THE COURT OF APPEALS DECISION.....	10

ARGUMENT 10

I. THE PRACTICE OF DEFERRING TO AGENCY INTERPRETATIONS OF STATUTES DOES NOT COMPORT WITH THE WISCONSIN CONSTITUTION VESTING THE JUDICIAL POWER TO THE COURTS OF THIS STATE 10

A. The Wisconsin Constitution Vests Judicial Power to the Courts of This State, Not to Administrative Agencies 11

B. The Judicial Power of the Courts of This State Cannot and Should Not Be Delegated 12

C. Although an Agency May Have the Ability to Interpret Statutes, Such Interpretations Are Subject to the Core Power of the Courts to Independently Review Such Interpretations..... 14

D. Granting Deference to Administrative Agency Interpretations of Statutes Does Not Comport with Article VII, Section 2 of the Wisconsin Constitution 15

E. The Practice of Deferring to Agency Interpretations of Statutes Is a Judicially-Created Doctrine That This Court Should Change Even If the Court Does Not Wish to Address the Constitutionality of Such Practice 16

II. THE SALES TAX IMPOSED ON TETRA TECH AND THE LLC WAS IMPROPER..... 18

A. The Commission’s Decision Is Not Entitled to Any Deference 18

1.	The Commission’s Decision Is Unreasonable Because the Definition of “Processing” Adopted by The Commission Improperly Converts a Narrow and Selective Tax Into a General Tax On Services to Tangible Personal Property.....	19
a.	Wis. Stat. § 77.52(2)(a) Is a Limited, Selective Tax.....	20
b.	The Definition of “Processing” Adopted by the Commission Conflicts With the Manifest Intent of the Legislature to Create a Narrow, Selective Sales Tax.....	21
c.	The Imposition of Sales Tax by the Commission Conflicts with Longstanding Tax Law That in Order for a Service to Be Taxable There Must Be No Doubt the Activity to Be Taxed Is Specifically Listed in Wis. Stat. § 77.52(2)(a).....	23
d.	The Definition of “Processing” Improperly Renders the Specific Taxable Services Listed In Wis. Stat. § 77.52(2)(a) Surplusage	25
2.	The Commission Did Not Employ Its Expertise or Specialized Knowledge.....	26

3.	The Commission Failed to Provide an Articulated Interpretation of Wis. Stat. § 77.52(2)(a)11	26
4.	The Issue Was a Matter of First Impression	27
5.	The Commission’s Interpretation of “Processing” Is Not Longstanding	28
B.	SDI’s Activities Do Not Constitute “Processing” Under Wis. Stat. § 77.52(2)(a)(11).....	28
1.	SDI Separates Materials – It Does Not “Process” Materials	28
2.	The Term “Processing” Is Defined In Wis. Admin. Code § Tax 11.38	29
	CONCLUSION.....	32
	CERTIFICATION	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bostco LLC v. Milwaukee Metro. Sewerage Dist.</i> 2013 WI 78, ¶ 61, 350 Wis. 2d 554, 835 N.W.2d 160.....	21
<i>Brennan Marine, Inc. v. DOR</i> Wis. Tax Rptr. (CCH) ¶ 401-474 (WTAC 2011) 20, 24	
<i>Brown v. LIRC</i> 2003 WI 142 ¶ 14, 267 Wis. 2d 31, 671 N.W.2d 279	27
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	17
<i>Delco Corp. v. DOR</i> Wis. Tax. Rptr. (CCH) ¶ 203-145 (WTAC 1990)	22
<i>DOR v. Milwaukee Refining Corp.</i> 80 Wis. 2d 44, 257 N.W.2d 855 (1977).....	20, 24
<i>FAS, LLC v. Town of Bass Lake</i> 2007 WI 73, ¶ 27, 301 Wis. 2d 321, 733 N.W.2d 287	31
<i>Gutierrez-Brizuela v. Lynch</i> 834 F.3d 1142 (10th Cir. 2016)	17
<i>Hammersley Stone Co. v. DOR</i> Wis. Tax Rptr. (CCH) ¶ 400-383 (WTAC 1998) 26, 28	
<i>Industry to Industry, Inc. v. Hillsman Modular Molding, Inc.</i> , 2002 WI 51, ¶ 18, 252 Wis. 2d 544, 644 N.W.2d 236.....	22
<i>Kearney & Trecker Corp. v. DOR</i> 91 Wis. 2d 746, 284 N.W.2d 61 (1979).....	24
<i>Manpower Inc. v. DOR</i> Wis. Tax Rptr. (CCH) ¶ 401-223 (WTAC 2009) 20, 24	

<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> 5 U.S. 137, 177, 1 Cranch 137, 2 L.Ed. 60 (1803).....	12
<i>Milwaukee Symphony Orchestra, Inc. v. DOR</i> 2010 WI 33, ¶ 37, 324 Wis. 2d 68, 731 N.W.2d 674	19, 27
<i>Moya v. Aurora Healthcare, Inc.</i> 2017 WI 45, ¶ 66, ___ Wis. 2d ___, ___ N.W.2d ___	32
<i>Nat'l Amusement Co. v. Dep't of Taxation</i> 41 Wis. 2d 261, 163 N.W.2d 625 (1969).....	24
<i>Operton v. Labor & Industry Review Commission</i> 2017 WI 46, ¶ 78, ___ Wis. 2d ___, ___ N.W.2d ___	12, 16, 19, 26
<i>Perra v. Menomonee Mut. Ins. Co.</i> 2000 WI App 215, ¶ 12, 239 Wis. 2d 26, 619 N.W.2d 123)	31
<i>Petteys v. Butler</i> 367 F.2d 528, 538 (8th Cir. 1966)	32
<i>Racine Harley-Davidson, Inc. v. Div. of Hearings & Appeals</i> , 2006 WI 86, ¶ 14, 292 Wis. 2d 549, 717 N.W.2d 184	12
<i>Recht-Goldin-Siegal Constr., Inc. v. DOR</i> 64 Wis. 2d 303, 219 N.W.2d 379 (1974).....	24
<i>Richards v. Badger Mut. Ins. Co.</i> 2008 WI 52, ¶ 20, 309 Wis. 2d 541, 749 N.W.2d 581	21
<i>Seider v. O'Connell</i> 2000 WI 76, ¶ 26, 236 Wis. 2d 211, 612 N.W.2d 659	12
<i>SSM Health Care v. DOR</i> Wis. Tax Rptr. (CCH) ¶ 400-593 (WTAC 2002)	24
<i>State ex rel. Kalal v. Circuit Court for Dane County</i> , 2004 WI 58, ¶ 46, 271 Wis. 2d 633, 681 N.W.2d 110	25

<i>State ex rel. Universal Processing Services of Wisconsin, LLC v. Circuit Court of Milwaukee County</i> , 2017 WI 26, ¶¶ 76-77, 374 Wis. 2d 26, 829 N.W.2d 267	13
<i>State v. Harvey</i> 2006 WI App 26, ¶¶ 16-17, 289 Wis. 2d 222, 710 N.W. 2d 482.....	22
<i>State v. Williams</i> 2012 WI 59, ¶ 36, 341 Wis. 2d 191, 814 N.W.2d 460.....	11
<i>Wisconsin Citizens Concerned for Cranes & Doves v. DNR</i> , 2004 WI 40, ¶ 17 n.11, 270 Wis. 2d 318, 677 N.W.2d 612.....	31
<i>Wisconsin Dep't of Taxation v. Miller</i> 239 Wis. 507, 2 N.W.2d 362 (1942).....	12

Statutes

Chapter 73 of the Wisconsin Statutes	14
Chapter 227 of the Wisconsin Statutes	14
Wis. Stat. § 15.001	11
Wis. Stat. § 73.01(4)	14
Wis. Stat. § 73.015(2)	14
Wis. Stat. § 77.52	4
Wis. Stat. § 77.52(1)	4, 20
Wis. Stat. § 77.52(2)	1, 4, 20
Wis. Stat. § 77.52(2)(a).....	passim
Wis. Stat. § 77.52(2)(a)10.....	7, 9, 25, 29
Wis. Stat. § 77.52(2)(a)(11).....	passim
Wis. Stat. § 77.59(6)	8
Wis. Stat. § 227.57(10)	14
Wis. Stat. § 227.57(5)	14

Wis. Stat. § 990.01 21

Other Authorities

Article VII, Section 2 of the Wisconsin Constitution.... passim

Elected to Decide: Is the Decision-Avoidance Doctrine of Great Weight Deference Appropriate in this Court of Last Resort?, 89 Marq. L. Rev. 541, 547 (Spring 2006) 12, 16

Timothy G. Schally & Robert A. Schnur, *The Complete Guide to Wisconsin Sales and Use Taxes* § 1.6 “Overview of Sales Tax on Services” at 13 (2008)..... 23

Wis. Admin. Code § Tax 11.38 passim
